
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default. 

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Lynn Rix at rixlw@jea.com to submit public 
comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. Public 

comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public comment 
portion of the meeting.

Please contact Lynn Rix by telephone at (904) 665-8621 or by email at rixlw@jea.com if you experience 
any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday, August 26, 2021 
 
TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

 
PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville,  FL 

32202 OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

 
 

Public Comments: 
 
 

Awards: 
 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting   (08/19/2021). 
 

2. Request approval to award a license agreement amendment to FEC ROW, LLC in the amount of $84,306.25, for a 
new not-to-exceed amount of $2,656,067.17, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
3. 1410355046 – Request approval to award a contract to SPE UTILITY CONTRACTORS FD LLC for Circuit 853 

Construction Services in the amount of $697,424.98, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
4. Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 184453 with Oracle Inc. 

 
 

 
Informational Items:   N/A 

 

Open Discussion: N/A 
 

Public Notice: N/A 
 

General Business: N/A 
 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



08-26-2021 Awards Committee 
 

Award 
# 

Type of 
Award 

Business 
Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 08/19/2021 
meeting.  

2 Contract 
Amendment Dutton N/A $84,306.25 FEC ROW, LLC Project 

Completion 

Greenland Reclaim Water Main Rail 
License Amendment 
 
Amend an existing rail license agreement with 
FEC ROW, LLC for an increase in reclaimed 
water main carrier pipe and casing size in the 
amount of $84,306.25. 
 
At the September 2010 Board meeting, the 
JEA Board authorized Real Estate 
Services to acquire property rights in order to 
construct an overhead power line 
and reclaimed water line in an FEC railroad 
corridor for a one-time payment of $2.5 
million. In FY19, the Awards Committee 
approved an amendment to the existing 
agreement in the amount of $71,760.92 for 
additional occupancy in order to construct the 
power line, future reclaimed water line, and 
remove vegetation in the corridor.  This 
request is to amend the rail license agreement 
to increase the permitted diameter of a 
proposed pipeline in the FEC Railroad 
Corridor. The existing and amended 
agreement allows for a 24” diameter pipeline. 
In the course of design, Water and Sewer 
System Planning determined the pipe size 
should be increased to a 30” pipeline. JEA can 
install the 30” pipeline but must pay the 
prorated difference to occupy the corridor. 
FEC is requiring a fee of $84,306.25 for this 
increase. 
 
Request approval to award a license 
agreement amendment to FEC ROW, LLC in 
the amount of $84,306.25, for a new not-to-
exceed amount of $2,656,067.17, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

3 Invitation for 
Bid (IFB) Erixton $1,080,272.00 $697,424.98 

 SPE UTILITY 
CONTRACTORS 

FD LLC 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected  
1/30/2022) 

Circuit 853 Partial Rebuild Construction 
Services 
 
The General Description: Rebuild 
approximately one and four tenths (1.4) of a 
mile of 138kV single circuit transmission line, 
to be rebuilt to 230kV standards, inside an 
existing JEA transmission line easement, 
beginning just North-West of the intersection 
between Hodges Boulevard and Gerona Drive 
North, and ending near the intersection of 
Castaway Drive and Pine Island Drive. 
Construction will include pole/ wire 
installation, pole/wire removal, and tree/ 
debris removal.   
Intent: The Contractor shall provide all 
equipment, labor and supervision to 
accomplish the work as specified herein and 
on the construction plans. The source of the 
JEA supplied materials to accomplish the 
work of this project is specified herein and on 
the construction plans. The contractor should 



08-26-2021 Awards Committee

take note that, while the actual delivery dates 
of these items are not precisely known at this 
time, the schedule provided is synchronized 
with the expected delivery schedule for certain 
materials, equipment, etc.  The contractor is 
responsible under this contract to pick up, 
inspect, receive, unload and install these items 
at the job site(s). 
Location of Project: A vicinity map appears 
on the cover of the construction drawings. The 
work will take place in Duval County, 
approximately thirteen (13) miles East of 
Downtown Jacksonville, FL. The project area 
is: 
Along several existing 150-foot wide JEA 
electric transmission corridors located 
between Hodges Boulevard and Castaway 
Drive. 

FY21 - $0.00 
FY22 - $697,424.98 

1410355046 – Request approval to award a 
contract to SPE Utility Contractors FD, LLC 
for Circuit 853 construction services in the 
amount of $697,424.98, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

4 Contract 
Termination Datz N/A N/A ORACLE, INC. N/A 

Capital Asset Management Software 
(CAMS) Unifier Purchase, Implementation 
and Training 

This is a request for termination without cause 
of the Capital Asset Management Software 
(CAMS) Unifier Purchase, Implementation 
and Training project and contract with Oracle 
Inc. The JEA business no longer wants to 
move forward with modified scope and 
stakeholders to meet the requirements. The 
total cost for services spent to date is 
$1,273,966.54 and $209,384.73 pending 
payment for a total of $1,483,351.27.  On 
08/12/2021 the ERP Steering Committee 
decided to cancel the project in support of the 
recommendation of the project’s business 
sponsor due to a lack of bandwidth to support 
the effort for another 9 – 12 months and 
potentially between $672,904.00 to 
$1,738,580.00 in additional cost required for 
completion.  There were also business 
concerns raised that the products’ ability to be 
customized to meet the business requirements 
may not have provided the efficiencies 
expected. The steering committee presentation 
is attached as backup.  

Request approval of a contract Termination 
for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 184453 
with Oracle Inc. 

Total 
Award $781,731.23



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AUGUST 19, 2021 MEETING MINUTES  

The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on August 19, 2021, in person with a WebEx option 

WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 160 199 4252 
WebEx Password: pxP6CqUSt63 

Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chairperson, Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, 
David Migut as Office of General Counsel Representative; with Laura Dutton, Joe Orfano, Todd Skinner, 
Stephen Datz and Hai Vu.  

Chair McCollum called the meeting to order at 10:01 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, 
and confirmed that there was a quorum of the Committee membership present.   

Public Comments:  
Chair McCollum recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public 
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

Awards: 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (08/12/2021). Chair McCollum verbally presented the
Committee Members the proposed August 12, 2021 minutes contained in the committee packet.

MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve the August 12, 2021 minutes (Award Item 1). The motion
was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2-7:

2. 1410317646 - Request approval to award a contract to Mod 43 Inc. for the Warehouse Management
System (WMS) – Licensing, Implementation, Support, Maintenance, and Training for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $397,200.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as amended in the committee packet. The
motion was seconded by Laura Dutton and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

3. 1410223046 – Request approval to award a contract to Black & Veatch Management Consulting LLC, for
Integrated Resource Planning Services in the amount of $1,705,392.00, subject to the availability of
lawfully appropriated funds.

MOTION:  Laura Dutton made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).

4. 1410339446 – Request approval to award a contract to Manson Construction Co. for dredging services at
NGS Coal Terminal in the amount of $607,200.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated
funds.

MOTION:  Stephen Datz made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as amended in the committee packet.
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0).



 
 

5. 1410336848 - Request approval to award a contract to Jacksonville CareNow Urgent Care, LLC for 
Occupational Medical Services in the amount of $1,456,440.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as amended in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Stephen Datz and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
6. 1410297246 – Request approval to award a contract to ETM Surveying & Mapping, Inc. for Subsurface 

Utility Engineering and Locate Services in the amount of $500,000.00, subject to the availability of 
lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Hai Vu made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the committee packet. The 
motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
7. Request approval to award a change order to Red Clay Consulting, Inc. for additional services needed for 

implementation support for the Oracle Customer to Meter C2M project in the amount of $517,535.00, for 
a new not-to-exceed amount of $817,395.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Hai Vu and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (5-0). 

 
 

 
 

Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:   Award 4  
 
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Chair McCollum adjourned the meeting at 10:50 a.m. 
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: 
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

 
 
 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/


  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  08/26/2021          Item#  2 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2      August 26, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
Requestor Name: Connolly, Eileen M 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4325 
Project Title: Greenland Reclaim Water Main Rail License Amendment 
Project Number: 8005118, 8005635 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work: 

 

Amend an existing rail license agreement with FEC ROW, LLC for an increase in reclaimed water main carrier pipe 
and casing size in the amount of $84,306.25.   
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: Selders, Elaine L.  
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name  Email  Address  Phone  Amount  

FEC 
ROW, 
LLC 

Nicole 
Radford nicole.radford@fecrwy.com 7150 PHILIPS HWY, 

Jacksonville FL 32216 
(904) 
538-6258 $84,306.25 

 

Original Award Amount: $2,500,000.00 
Date of Original Award: 09/21/2010 
Change Order Amount: $84,306.25 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $84,306.25 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

CPA #  Amount  Date  

N/A $71,760.92 04/11/2019 
 

 

 

 

New Not to Exceed Amount: $2,656,067.17 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 08/20/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion 
JSEB Requirement: N/A 
Background/Recommendations: 



 

The JEA Procurement Code Exemptions in Section 2-201 includes purchases of Real Estate.  The Real 
Estate Services Procurement Directive requires Awards Committee approval for Real Estate purchases of 
$50,000.00 to $500,000.00. 

At the September 2010 Board meeting, the JEA Board authorized Real Estate Services to acquire property 
rights in order to construct an overhead power line and reclaimed water line in an FEC railroad corridor 
for a one-time payment of $2.5 million. In FY19, the Awards Committee approved an amendment to the 
existing agreement in the amount of $71,760.92 for additional occupancy in order to construct the power 
line, future reclaimed water line, and remove vegetation in the corridor.  This request is to amend the rail 
license agreement to increase the permitted diameter of a proposed pipeline in the FEC Railroad Corridor. 
The existing and amended agreement allows for a 24” diameter pipeline. In the course of design, Water 
and Sewer System Planning determined the pipe size should be increased to a 30” pipeline, with three road 
crossing areas increasing to a 36” pipeline. JEA can install the 30” pipeline and three 36” road crossings 
but must pay the prorated difference to occupy the corridor. FEC is requiring a fee of $84,306.25 for this 
increase. The previous award, board approval of original award and the invoice have been attached as 
backup.       

This contract amendment with FEC will allow JEA to utilize their ROW for equipment and materials 
(including spoil material) temporary storage. The majority of this project will be the Reclaimed Water 
because it is being installed within the FEC ROW but the Water will be built in parallel within the FDOT 
ROW. The Water main will still utilize some of the FEC ROW for equipment and material temporary 
storage so the decision was made to split the project cost between two project numbers. 

The Real Property Procurement Officer and OGC have reviewed and approved the amendment.  Real 
Estate Services requests approval of the amendment as presented to support the pipeline size increase. The 
previous award, amended agreement, and Board approval have been attached as back up. 

Request approval to award a license agreement amendment to FEC ROW, LLC in the amount of 
$84,306.25, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $2,656,067.17, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 

Director: Pope, Jordan A. - Dir Real Estate Services 
Chief: Dutton, Laura M. - Chief Strategy Officer 
 
APPROVALS: 
 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date  

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 

August 26, 2021













Logo placeholder is in this cell.

Invoice Number:

Tenant Number:

Invoice Date:

Jacksonville Electric Authority Due Date:

21 West Church Street Lease Number:

Jacksonville, FL  32202 FileNumber:

Attention: Donald Burch

TOTAL BALANCE DUE:

Code Description Subfile Milepost Length County Type Amount Due

01XP One Time Pay 400-200 0 2,871' Duval SG $   84,306.25

- Please include Tenant Number, Lease Number and/or Invoice Number on your check

- To Avoid Late Charges, We Must Receive Your Payment On Or Before The Due Date

REMIT PAYMENT TO: PLEASE DIRECT BILLING INQUIRIES TO:

FEC ROW LLC

LOCKBOX 744305

ATLANTA, GA 30374

FEC ROW LLC 

7150 PHILIPS HIGHWAY 

JACKSONVILLE, FL  32256

904.538.6258

To ensure proper credit of your account:

ROW774639

774639

07/29/2021

08/29/2021

3712

400-200

$84,306.25

Increase in Reclaimed Water Main Carrier pipe and Casing size to 36"       
Greenland WRF Pipelines



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  08/26/2021          Item#  3 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award # 3        August 26, 2021 

Type of Award Request: BID (IFB) 
Requestor Name: Chmist, Sebastian M. 
Requestor Phone: 904-591- 7016 
Project Title: Circuit 853 partial rebuild Construction Services 
Project Number: 8006893 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Award Estimate: $1,080,272.00 
Scope of Work: 
Rebuild approximately one and four tenths (1.4) of a mile of 138kV single circuit transmission line, to be rebuilt to 
230kV standards, inside an existing JEA transmission line easement, beginning just North-West of the intersection 
between Hodges Boulevard and Gerona Drive North, and ending near the intersection of Castaway Drive and Pine 
Island Drive. Construction will include pole/ wire installation, pole/wire removal, and tree/ debris removal.   
 
 
Location of Project: A vicinity map appears on the cover of the construction drawings. The work will take place in 
Duval County, approximately thirteen (13) miles East of Downtown Jacksonville, FL. The project area is: 
Along several existing 150-foot wide JEA electric transmission corridors located between Hodges Boulevard and 
Castaway Drive.  
 
Transmission construction will include the setting of thirteen (13) new spun concrete transmission poles, and re-
framing of one (1) existing spun concrete transmission pole along with proposed guy wires/anchors, insulators, 
and hardware. Work will also include the temporary re-framing of ten (10) existing wood H-frame transmission 
poles. Transmission Conductor installation will include sagging / tensioning of new 1590 ACSR “Falcon” 
conductor and 3#6 AW shield wires. Demolition work will include the removal of ten (10) existing wooden H-
frame transmission structures (two poles each), one (1) existing double dead-end wooden structure (three poles 
each), and two (2) static cast double dead-end transmission structures (three poles each). All guy wires / anchors, 
wires, conductors, and hardware shall be removed and disposed of as indicated per these construction drawings 
and specifications. 

 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 1410355046 
Purchasing Agent: Lovgren, Rodney Dennis 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 
 
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  Contact 
Name  Email Address  Phone  Amount  

SPE UTILITY 
CONTRACTORS 
FD LLC 

Sven Steuber steuber@spepower 
fd.com 

10145 103rd Street, 
Jacksonville, FL 32210 

 (813) 
326-1099 $697,424.98  

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $697,424.98 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $0.00  (All spend in FY22) 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 



 
 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 09/15/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 01/30/2022 (Planned completion) 
JSEB Requirement: N/A – Optional 
 BIDDER: 

Name  Amount  

SPE UTILITY CONTRACTORS FD LLC (SPE GROUP) $697,424.98 
VOLT POWER LLC $1,035,923.78 
C & C POWERLINE INC $1,108,643.46 
HENKELS & MCCOY, INC. $1,646,764.15 
CHAIN ELECTRIC COMPANY $1,741,873.80 
PIKE ELECTRIC, LLC $2,326,235.97 
MICHELS POWER INC. $4,946,878.21 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised 07/02/2021. Nine (9) prime companies attended the Mandatory site visit following the 
optional pre-bid meeting on 07/12/2021.  An additional site visit was held on 7/22/2021. At bid 
opening on 08/03/2021, JEA received seven (7) Bids.  SPE Group is the lowest priced responsible and 
responsive bid. A copy of the Bid Form is attached. 

The Award Amount is approximately 35% below the budget estimate and deemed reasonable.   

1410355046 – Request approval to award a contract to SPE UTILITY CONTRACTORS FD LLC for 
Circuit 853 Construction Services in the amount of $697,424.98, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 
Manager: 
Sr. Director 

Hamilton, Darrell D. - Mgr Transmission and Substation Projects 
Acs, Gabor - Sr Dir Engineering & Projects 

VP: Erixton, Ricky  D. - VP Electric Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 

 
______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 
 
 
______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date 
 

August 26, 2021







Sven Teuber





PROJECT SCHEDULE
PROJECT NAME START DATE

Circuit 853 Level 1 Project Schedule Monday, October 25, 2021

PROJECT MANAGER END DATE

Sven Teuber Friday, December 17, 2021

TIMELINE PROJECT NOTES

PHASE TITLE
START 
DATE

END 
DATE

DURATION 
in days

COMMENTS

Stake Structures Silt Fence 10/25/21 10/28/21 4

Install Silt Fence 10/28/21 11/01/21 5

Mobilize Get Material 11/01/21 11/03/21 3

Take Outage Circuit 853 11/04/21 11/04/21 1

Set Frame Poles 11/08/21 11/19/21 12

Install Conductor 11/22/21 12/03/21 12

Complete Final Sagging 12/06/21 12/08/21 3

Remove Existing Wood 
Structures

12/09/21 12/10/21 2

Re-Energize Circuit 853 12/10/21 12/10/21 1

Recycle Material 12/13/21 12/14/21 2

Final Cleanup 12/15/21 12/16/21 2

Demobilize 12/17/21 12/17/21 1

DELIVERY TIMELINE



10/20/21 11/19/21 12/19/21

Stake Structures Silt Fence

Install Silt Fence

Mobilize Get Material

Take Outage Circuit 853

Set Frame Poles

Install Conductor

Complete Final Sagging

Remove Existing Wood Structures

Re-Energize Circuit 853

Recycle Material

Final Cleanup

Demobilize



LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS 

JEA Solicitation Number __________requires certain major Subcontractors be listed on this form, unless the work will be 

self-performed by the Company.  

The undersigned understands that failure to submit the required Subcontractor information on this form will result in bid 

rejection, and the Company agrees to employ the Subcontractors specified below:  (Use additional sheets as necessary) 

Note: This list of Subcontractors shall not be modified subsequent to bid opening, without a showing of good cause and the 
written consent of JEA.  

Type of Work Corporate Name of 

Subcontractor 

Subcontractor 

Primary Contact 

Person & 

Telephone 

Number 

Subcontractor’s 

License Number (if 

applicable) 

Percentage of 

Work or Dollar 

Amount 

Signed: 

Company: 

Address: 

Date: 

 Crane

 Surveying
 And  As-Built

         JOHNSON      Dawn Johnson 
904-619-6630 1% 

Sims Crane Mo Turknett 
813-245-6256 10% 

1410335046

SPE Group 

10145 103rd Street, Jacksonville, FL 32210    

07/30/2021 

Silt Fence           TBD                                                                                                         8%



CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS DISPOSAL 
(See Subsection ____ - Instructions to Bidders) 

Construction and demolition debris at the worksite will be disposed of at  ; 

This location is subject to Certificate of Necessity No.  , and is designated by 

Public Works Department Permit No.  . 

(Signature) 

(Title) 

 8540  Old  Kings  Road,  Jacksonville,  FL

 2016-602-E

 FL-DEP  NUMBER  -  208772-019

 1.3.21

General Manager



Scope # ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM Quantity Unit Price Extended Price
1   1.1  MOBILIZATION Lump Sum 1 11,387.25$      11,387.25$                 
2   1.2  DEMOBILIZATION Lump Sum 1 11,387.25$      11,387.25$                 
3   1.3  BID BOND Lump Sum 1 13,550.55$      13,550.55$                 
4   2.1 SURVEYING -  STAKE PROPOSED SILT FENCE Lump Sum 1 6,187.25$         6,187.25$                   
5   2.2 SURVEYING -  STAKE PROPOSED POLE AND GUY ANCHOR  LOCATIONS Lump Sum 1 6,187.25$         6,187.25$                   
6   2.3 INSTALL MATTING AS NEEDED Lump Sum 1 5,387.25$         5,387.25$                   
7   3.1  TRANSPORTATION OF JEA PLATING MATERIALS TO JOB SITE Lump Sum 1 7,420.00$         7,420.00$                   
8   3.2  RETURN UNUSED JEA MATERIALS AND RECYCLE UNWANTED SCRAP Lump Sum 1 7,420.00$         7,420.00$                   
9   3.3  RECEIVE, UNLOAD AND SPOT POLES AND ASSOCIATED HARDWARE Lump Sum 1 71,873.57$      71,873.57$                 

10   3.4 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #21 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
11   3.5 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #22 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
12   3.6 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #23 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
13   3.7 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #24 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
14   3.8 SET BOTTOM SECTION OF CONCRETE POLE #25 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
15   3.9 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #26 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
16   3.10 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #27 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
17   3.11 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #28 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
18   3.12 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #29 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
19   3.13 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #30 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
20   3.14 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #31 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
21   3.15 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #32 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
22   3.16 SET AND FRAME CONCRETE POLE #33 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
23   3.17 SET AND FRAME TOP PORTION OF CONCRETE POLE #25 Lump Sum 1 9,967.25$         9,967.25$                   
24   3.18 REMOVE EXISTING STATIC CAST POLES OF STRUCTURE #21 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
25   3.19 REMOVE EXISTING STATIC CAST POLES OF STRUCTURE #25 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
26   3.20 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #22 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
27   3.21 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #23 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
28   3.22 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #24 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
29   3.23 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #26 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
30   3.24 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #27 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
31   3.25 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #28 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
32   3.26 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #29 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
33   3.27 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #30 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
34   3.28 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #31 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
35   3.29 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #32 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
36   3.30 REMOVE EXISTING WOOD H-FRAME #33 Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
37   3.31 REMOVE EXISTING GUY WIRES AND ANCHORS Lump Sum 1 8,129.09$         8,129.09$                   
38   3.32 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF EXISTING STATIC CAST POLE LAYING ON THE GROUND Lump Sum 1 5,887.25$         5,887.25$                   
39   3.33 REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF DEBRIS AS DESCRIBED IN TECH SPECS NEAR POLE #29 Lump Sum 1 6,387.25$         6,387.25$                   
40   3.34 SET GUY ANCHORS, INSTALL GUYS Lump Sum 1 12,870.93$      12,870.93$                 
41   3.35 GROUND POLES (5 GROUND RODS PER POLE - For all Transmission Poles) Lump Sum 1 13,137.25$      13,137.25$                 

42   4.1  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION ALL CONDUCTORS / WIRES FROM POLE #20 TO #21
Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

43   4.2  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION ALL CONDUCTORS / WIRES FROM POLE #21 TO #25
Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

44   4.3  INSTALL, SAG AND TENSION ALL CONDUCTORS / WIRES FROM POLE #25 TO #33
Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

45
  4.4  TRANSFER, SAG AND TENSION THREE (3) PHASE CONDUCTORS AND ONE (1) SHIELD WIRE FROM EXISTING 
STRUCTURE #33 ONTO NEW POLE #33

Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

46   4.5  TEMPORARLY TRANSFER EXISTING C-PHASE CONDUCTOR ONTO NEW POLES AS SHOWN
Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

47   4.6  REMOVE ALL EXISTING CONDUCTORS / WIRES BETWEEN EXISTING STRUCTURES/POLES #20 AND #33
Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

48   4.7  REMOVE ONE (1) EXISTING SHIELD WIRE BETWEEN EXISTING STRUCTURE #33 AND #34A
Lump Sum 1 13,200.80$      13,200.80$                 

49   5.1  RESTORATION
Lump Sum 1 12,146.25$      12,146.25$                 

50   5.2  AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
Lump Sum 1 5,137.05$         5,137.05$                   

51   5.3 SILT FENCE, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION, AND REMOVAL 
Lump Sum 1 78,000.00$      78,000.00$                 

52
  5.4 ADDITIONAL GROUND RODS (FOR EACH ADDITIONAL GROUND ROD, REQUIRED OVER THE BASE SCOPE OF FIVE (5), 
AS DESCRIBED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION)

Per Rod 60 50.00$              3,000.00$                   

53
  5.5 GROUND WELLS (PER GROUND WELL AS DESCRIBED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION) TO BE USED IF REQUESTED 
BY JEA PROJECT REPRESENTATIVE 

Per Well 2 451.00$            902.00$                       

54   5.6 MOT (ALLOWANCE) TO BE USED FOR ALL MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
Dollars 10,000 1.00$                 10,000.00$                 

634,022.71$           
63,402.27$             

697,424.98$           
SWA (10% of Subtotal)

1410335046-21 Addendum 7 Appendix B Schedule of Values

Total Bid Price (Enter this amount on line 1 of the Bid Form)

M
is

ce
lla

ne
ou

s
Co

nd
uc

to
r a

nd
 W

ire
 In

st
al

la
tio

n/
 re

m
ov

al
Tr

an
sm

is
si

on
 S

tr
uc

tu
re

s a
nd

 H
ar

dw
ar

e 
In

st
al

la
tio

n/
 re

m
ov

al
Si

te
 

Pr
ep

ar
at

io
n

  

Subtotal Line 1 - 54 Above



   
 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4       August 26, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT TERMINATION 
Requestor Name: Owens, Katura E. - Mgr Technology Project Mgmt 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4215 

Project Title: Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Unifier Purchase, Implementation 
and Training 

Project Number: 8005780 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work:  
This purchase  was for a Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Implementation, and training 
to enable the efficient delivery of capital assets and support the Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) 
initiative. The capital asset project delivery groups currently rely on a system of spreadsheets, access 
databases, email, ad-hoc reports and a network drive to manage all aspects of project management and 
capital asset delivery at JEA.  The information and business requirements to deliver even a small 
capital project are significant and not suited to management by email or spreadsheets.  This solution 
accommodates current JEA work processes required to deliver capital projects.  
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 068-19, CPA 184453 
Purchasing Agent: Dambrose, Nick 
Is this a Ratification?: No  
COMPANY: 

Name Contact 
Name 

Email Address Phone Amount 

ORACLE, INC. 
Cory 
Davis Cory.davis@oracle.com 

500 Oracle Parkway 
Redwood Shores, CA 
94065 

(425) 890 
2168 N/A 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
Originally competitively bid and approved by Awards Committee on 09/14/2019. A copy of all previous awards 
are attached as backup.   

This is a request for termination without cause of the Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Unifier 
Purchase, Implementation and Training project and contract with Oracle Inc. The JEA business no longer wants to 
move forward with modified scope and stakeholders to meet the requirements. The total cost for services spent to 
date is $1,273,966.54 and $209,384.73 pending payment for a total of $1,483,351.27.  On 08/12/2021 the ERP 
Steering Committee decided to cancel the project in support of the recommendation of the project’s business 
sponsor due to a lack of bandwidth to support the effort for another 9 – 12 months and potentially between 
$672,904.00 to $1,738,580.00 in additional cost required for completion.  There were also business concerns raised 



that the products’ ability to be customized to meet the business requirements may not have provided the 
efficiencies expected. The steering committee presentation is attached as backup.  

The project kick-off in November of 2019 included an implementation scope of Oracle’s Primavera Cloud 
Products (Unifier and Portfolio). The first two months were spent attempting to develop a Proof of Concept 
(POC)/Quick Win for which it was determined there were too many dependencies related to the Costing process 
that required additional effort to design.  The POC was abandoned and the team focused on analyzing the 
requirements in support of the end-to-end processes of the Unifier/OPC scope.   

In May and June 2020 a high level configuration identifying how the requirements would be met was approved.  
The project team moved forward with the effort of developing business processes (BPs) and objects in support of 
the agreed upon configurations for the Unifier product.  These BPs and objects were developed and validated over 
six months, July 2020 – Jan 2021.  The Unifier and P6 technical integration design effort went on in parallel 
between July 2020 and February 2021.  The integration deliverables were completed/tested and approved in May 
2021.   

The Oracle Primavera Cloud design/configuration effort began in Dec. 2020 and continued through June 2021 
(minus a six week pause between late February 2021 and mid-April 2021.)  During that time, additional effort was 
spent validating and prototyping Unifier design as well reporting requirements. The Unifier and Portfolio Cloud 
Functional Designs were approved and validated via testing between June 2021 and July 2021. 

Below are the specific risks of proceeding further with the project: 

Risks Lack of support of Capital Budget Planning group required 

Risks 

Potential TCO Impact:  

 Annual increase by minimum - $35K for Master Services 
Agreement (MSA) 

 Increase Human Resource (Business/Technical) - $250K 

Business  

Concerns 

Post Go Live 

 Skilled Resources – Availability 
 Support Model – Managed Services 

Technical 

Concerns 

Post Go Live 

 Cloud Support Model Best Practices 
 Project Integration Framework (PIF) – Managed Services 

 
Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 184453 with Oracle Inc.  

Director: Edgar, Cindy L. - Dir Eng Systems & PMO 
VP: Datz, Stephen H. - Interim Chief Information Officer 

      APPROVALS: 

 

______________________________________________ 



Chairman, Awards Committee            Date 

 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative               Date 



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  11/19/2020          Item#  11 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #11        November 19, 2020 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Requestor Name: Owens, Katura E. - Mgr Technology Project Mgmt 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4215 

Project Title: Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Unifier Purchase, Implementation 
and Training 

Project Number: 8005780 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $2,000,000.00 ($235,579.57 current funds available) 
Scope of Work:  
This purchase is for a Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Implementation, and training to 
enable the efficient delivery of capital assets and support the Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) 
initiative. The capital asset project delivery groups currently rely on a system of spreadsheets, access 
databases, email, ad-hoc reports and a network drive to manage all aspects of project management and 
capital asset delivery at JEA.  The information and business requirements to deliver even a small 
capital project are significant and not suited to management by email or spreadsheets.  This solution 
accommodates current JEA work processes required to deliver capital projects.  
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 068-19 
Purchasing Agent: Dambrose, Nick 
Is this a Ratification?: No  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

ORACLE, INC. Cory 
Davis 

Cory.davis@oracle.com 
500 Oracle Parkway 
Redwood Shores, CA 
94065 

(425) 890 
2168 

$189,510.00 

 

Amount of the Original Award: $954,488.00 
Date of the Original Award: 09/12/2019 
Change Order Amount: $189,510.00 
List of Previous Change Order Amendments 

CPA #  Amount  Date  

184453 $210,715.00  11/21/2019 
 

Length of Contract: Project Completion 
New Not to Exceed Amount:                   $1,354,713.00 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy):   Project Completion 
JSEB Requirement:   None.  JSEBs were reviewed and no opportunities are available. 



 
 
Background/Recommendations: 
Originally bid and approved by Awards Committee on 09/14/2019 in the amount of $954,488.00 to Oracle, Inc. A 
change order request in the amount of $210,715.00 was completed on 11/21/2019 for additional funds related to 
the one-time implementation and integrating of Oracle Unifier Capital Portfolio.  A copy of the original award and 
previous change order is attached as backup.   

This change order request is for additional scope and $189,510.00 in additional funds for: 

1. Staffing changes for information security compliance to minimize JEA’s risk of compromised information 
security by requiring that all staffing be provided from within the US vs. the current staffing offshore.  

2. JEA is requesting to add seven (7) integration interfaces because additional business requirements have 
been discovered since the original statement of work was awarded.   

3. The addition of Oracle Managed Services Agreement (MSA) in support of the Project Integration 
Framework (PIF) that allows JEA internal resources to better learn the technology.  The PIF skillset is 
currently unavailable to JEA. JEA’s need for managed services was discovered during the project.  

The cost of these three additions are offset by a combined credit in the amount of $65,000.00 for travel related 
budgeted expenses for unused remote services. The costs for this change order request are detailed below: 

Amendment  Original Change Variance 

1.  Staffing Changes  
• Original integration staff plan = blended 

resourcing 
• Updated integration staff plan = all onshore 

resourcing 

$190,715.00 

 

$249,448.60 

 

 

$58,733.60 

 

2.  Add seven (7) integration interfaces to existing scope of 
services  

• All onshore resourcing 
$0.00 

 

$161,444.40 

 

$161,444.40 

3.  Add Oracle Managed Services Agreement for 
integration interfaces  (PIF) Year 1 to Scope of Service $0.00 $34,332.00 $34,332.00 

4.  Credit unused estimated expenses – Exhibit 1 Services 
being performed remotely $65,000.00 $16,000.00 ($49,000.00) 

5.  Credit unused estimated expenses – Exhibit 2   being 
performed remotely $20,000.00 $4,000.00 ($16,000,00) 

Change Order Request Total $275,715.00 $465,225.00 $189,510.00 

 
 
The professional services hourly rates for onshore resources to be utilized for the staffing changes and integrations 
are the same as the rates approved with the original award. JEA received both onshore and offshore rates 
originally. For comparison, the Project Integration Framework (PIF) MSA service agreement costs are less than 
JEA’s current costs for similar services for Oracle Unifier.  The new vendor quote is attached as backup. 
 



Request approval to award a change order to Oracle, Inc. for Oracle CAMS Unifier project related to staffing 
changes, additional interfaces and Oracle managed services in the amount of $189,510.00, for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $1,354,713.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

  
Director: Edgar, Cindy L. - Dir Eng Systems & PMO 
VP: Datz, Stephen H. - Interim Chief Information Officer 

      APPROVALS: 

 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee            Date 

 

______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative               Date 



















































ERP Steering Committee
 LMS – Learning Mgmt System
 WMS – Warehouse Mgmt System
 CAMS – Capital Asset Mgmt System

Enterprise Resource Planning 
Systems

August 2021 



Project Update 

CAMS Update

Presented by:  
Katura Owens

August 2021



Scope Reduction

Continue mobile application 
development (Safety Briefing / 
Hazard Identification apps)

NGS Scheduling

Fleet Management System

GIS Enhancements – Phase II-V

CAMS - Path Forward

50% Scope Implement Unifier Only – Water/Wastewater (WWW)

Description • WWW - Project Mgmt (PM) functionality only
• 26 BPs – Project Development to Project Execution
• 14 Data Objects
• 15 Reports
• 16 Job Aids 

Pros • WWW - Automated PM solution Functionality
• Increased Automation (80%) via PM Tool
• Document Management Capabilities
• Drive PM Behaviors

Cons/Risks • Cost Impact
• Design modifications (rework) required to remove CBP processes
• Increase in EBS to Unifier Integrations
• Additional Costs associated with transferring documents/data 

from Cloud should subscription not be renewed
• Duplication of effort outside of the tool for Cost Estimating
• Finance resource constraints – still required
• Loss of benefit to the organization of full lifecycle 

automation

Unifier Only 



Oracle Costs

Continue mobile application 
development (Safety Briefing / 
Hazard Identification apps)

NGS Scheduling

Fleet Management System

GIS Enhancements – Phase II-V

CAMS – Path Forward

Costs

Unifier Only No. ODA #3 - Unifier & OPC No. ODA #XXX - WWW Unifier Only 
73 - Functional Implementation Objects 59 - Functional Implementation Objects
  4 - Implementation Templates    4 - Implementation Templates

1a.
26 - Objects built/tested and/or designed 
eliminated by JEA 1a.

40 - Objects built/tested and/or designed 
eliminated by JEA

2 25 - Integrations 2 18 - Integrations
2a.   P6 -  4 2a.   P6 – 3 
2b. EBS - 13 2b. EBS – 15
2c. OPC - 8 2c. OPC – 0

3 New Reports - 22 3 New Reports - 15

4 4

5 Additional 858 Total People Days 5 Additional 272 Total People Days

6 Outstanding Invoices 6 Outstanding Invoices
7 Remaining Effort 7 Remaining Effort
8 Work at Risk (Unbilled mid-June/July) 8 Work at Risk (Unbilled mid-June/July)

Updated Total: Updated Total:
$1,738,580.00 672,904.00$                                                    

Estimated Go Live:  Mar 2022 Estimated Go Live:  Jan-22/Feb-22

4 - Templates built eliminated by JEA 

1 1

1b. 4 - Templates built eliminated by JEA 1b.

Additional Oracle Costs only



Total Costs to Move Forward

Continue mobile application 
development (Safety Briefing / 
Hazard Identification apps)

NGS Scheduling

Fleet Management System

GIS Enhancements – Phase II-V

CAMS –WWW Scope

Unifier Only Project Costs Original Project - Unifier 
and OPC

Modified Project - Unifier
Only (W/WW)

Capital Costs Oracle            $1,947,965
JEA                      750,000
TOTAL:           $2,697,965

Oracle                  $672,904
JEA Labor             350,000
TOTAL: $1,022,904

O&M Costs
(Annually)

Licenses:           $213,884
PIF Supt:                35,000
O&M Supt: *      250,000
TOTAL:              $498,884

Licenses:             $  83,563
PIF Supt:                 35,000
O&M Supt: *        250,000
TOTAL:                $368,563

Does not include costs already expended to 
date:  $2,572,475 – 10 Aug 21



Baseline Schedule

Continue mobile application 
development (Safety Briefing / 
Hazard Identification apps)

NGS Scheduling

Fleet Management System

GIS Enhancements – Phase II-V

CAMS – WWW Scope

50% Scope Implement Unifier Only

Description  Functional Design Approved – WWW

Schedule 
Impact

Unifier Only

Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Duration

6.5 Months

SIT UAT Training Go Live 
Prep

Go Live Turnnover


Sheet1

		Original Approved Budget (09/19):

		Estimated Go Live:		20-Dec

		Updated Approved Budget (02/21):

		Estimated Go Live:		20-Jul

		Estimated Cost to Complete:

		Oracle Consulting Services		1.7

		JEA Labor





ODA Comps

		No.		ODA #1				No.		ODA1 Exhibit#2				No.		ODA #3

		1		54 Functional Implementation Objects - 				1		XXX Functional Implementation Objects				1		XXX Functional Implementation Objects

		2		10 Integrations				2		17 Integrations				2		25 Integrations

		2a.		P6 - 1				2a.		P6 - 4				2a.		P6 - 4

		2b.		EBS - 9				2b.		EBS - 13				2b.		EBS - 13

														2c.		OPC - 8		159883



		3		Reports - XXX				3		OnShore Resources 				3		New Reports - 31

		4		On & Off Shore Resources				4		239 Total People Days				4		Data Migration		922270

		5		123 Total People Days				5		PIF MSA - 1 Year				5		Remaining Effort		140018

														6		Work at Risk (Unbilled mid-June/July)		454094

																		62315





										Funding Increase (Credits Applied)						Funding Increase

										$   189,510.00						$   1,738,580.00



				Original Total:						Updated Total:						Estimate to Complete:

				$   1,165,203.00						$   1,354,713.00						$   1,738,580.00

		Total Award - Oracle (Implementation Only; Excludes Subscription Costs)														$   3,093,293.00

				Estimated Go Live:                           Dec - 2020						Estimated Go Live:                     Jul - 2021						Estimated Go Live:                 Mar - 2022



				John 11

				When Angry W/God

				Lazarus Sick

				Family unworried because his BFF is JESUS

				Why do we pray?  If we believe that ALL things are designed by God; what is the purpose of my prayers?

				Believe Prayer Changes Everything; Serve a God Who Hears My Prayers and Prayers Can Effect My Circumstance

				Also See Prayer Not Change  Stuff.  It is Not a Tool for Manipulating God

				Purpose is to make me want what God Wills.  When I pray and what I pray doesn't happen, it is to change me; to

				Allow me to see fuller what God is Doing

				Prayer opens eyes to the Glory of God in My Situation

				Stop Comparing My Life to A Filtered Snapshot of Someone Else's Life

				Be Grateful for What God Can Do For Me

				Do I Believe, Even When I Don't Understand?  That He I Still Able, He Is Not Done With

				Me Yet; He Has Better In Store

				Don't Let What My Mind Can't Understand, Cause Me to Doubt What

				My Heart Believes

				Ask Self - Do I Trust God?  When the Bottom of My Life Drops Out; When Dr. Says

				Stage 4; When the 1 That Said I Do Now Says I Don't; When I Don't Know How

				I'm Going to Pay That Bill.

				May Not Understand, But Know/Believe That God Loves Me and He is Able

				Maybe to See The Glory of God.  Accept I May  Not Always Understand Why





Sheet2

		No.		ODA #1				No.		ODA1 - Exhibit #2				No.		ODA #3

		1		54 - Functional Implementation Objects - *(includes two Analytics visualization outputs)				1		60 - Functional Implementation Objects				1		73 - Functional Implementation Objects 
  4 - Implementation Templates

														1a.		26 Objects built/tested and/or designed eliminated by JEA

														1b.		4 Templates built eliminated by JEA



		2		10 - Integrations				2		17 - Integrations				2		25 - Integrations

		2a.		P6 - 1				2a.		P6 - 2				2a.		P6 - 4

		2b.		EBS - 9				2b.		EBS - 11				2b.		EBS - 13

		 		 				       2c.		OPC - 4				2c.		OPC - 8



		3		*Reports - 0				3		Reports - 9				3		New Reports - 22		159883



		4		On & Off Shore Resources				4		On Shore Resources 				4				922270



		5		Exhibit #1 - 531 Total People Days
Exhibit #2 - 123 Total People Days				5		Additional 239 Total People Days				5		Additional 858 Total People Days		140018																												;



								6		PIF MSA - 1 Year				6				454094

														7		Remaining Effort		62315

														8		Work at Risk (Unbilled mid-June/July)



										Funding Increase (Credits Applied)						Funding Increase

										$   189,510.00						$   1,738,580.00



				Original Total:						Updated Total:						Estimate to Complete:

				$   1,165,203.00						$   1,354,713.00						$   1,738,580.00

		Total Award - Oracle (Implementation Only; Excludes Subscription Costs)														$   3,093,293.00



				Estimated Go Live:  Dec 2020						Estimated Go Live:  July 2021						Estimated Go Live:  Mar 2022



								x   

																       





OCS Upd Costs



				Unifier/OPC remaining effort from 7/6 forward (DOES NOT include new integrations, data migration and reports)		$      454,094

				Work at Risk (Unbilled hours from mid-June and July)		$         62,315

				New Integrations (8)		$       159,883

				Data Migration		$       140,018

				Funding Calculation Reports (aka Checkpoints)		$         12,220

				New Reports		$       910,050

				Overall Total		$    1,738,580



				Journal Entry template (debit or credit) (Co Level)		18282

				WO Detail		18282

				Overall Financial view (Index)		46721

				Project Overview (PUF)		26407

				Month End Report (combines current FY actuals and future months/years		42658

				Monthly Forecast meeting (includes graphs/charts/spending charts)		54846

				Year-End Rollover		32501

				General Graphs/Charts (probably any and all data)		19501

				WBS Report (by project, manager, director, etc.)		18282

				Trend Report (trend log)		32501

				CBP Manager Overview (CIP Worksheet)		32501

				WO Close (for project accounting, currently the WO to OPN file)		32501

				UIN Close (for CBP)		44689

				All Financials by UIN (A report that links UIN, WO, and OPN, cost sheet)		32501

				Corporate Spending Charts		58909

				Corporate Capital Spend Plan Curves – Cashflow, BI, Analytics (several formats)		71097

				PEC Project Health Report – BI (composite report), Analytics, UDR (column data only)		26407

				NTP Custom Print		10156

				Project Scope Statement		18282

				Budget Approved variance Report		32501

				Funding Variance Report 		32501

				Prior Year Spending – Last Year or Last 3 Years		32501

				TOTAL:		$910,050





Sheet3



		Implementation		JEA		Oracle		Total

		Orig Approved Budget		$   500,000.00		$   1,165,203.00		$   1,665,203.00

		CO#1 - Approved		$   215,290.00		$   189,710.00		$   405,000.00

		CO#2 - Requested		$   750,000.00		$   1,738,580.00		$   2,488,580.00



		New Estimated Cost to Complete:						$   4,558,783.00











Sheet4

		Nov-19		Dec-19		Jan-20		Feb-20		Mar-20		Apr-20		May-20		Jun-20		Jul-20		Aug-20		Sep-20		Oct-20		Nov-20		Dec-20		Duration

																														(1 Year)

		Jan-21		Feb-21		Mar-21		Apr-21		May-21		Jun-21		Jul-21		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21						Duration

																														(2 Years)

		Jan-22		Feb-22		Mar-22		Apr-22		May-22		Jun-22		Jul-22		Aug-22		Sep-22												Duration

																														(2.5 Years)

		Full Project Commitment (Unrealistic Schedule) - Jan 2022 - Mar 2022

		Known Resource Constraint (Most Likely Schedule) - Mar 2022 - Jun 2022





WWW

		No.		ODA #3 - Unifier & OPC				No.		ODA #XXX - WWW Unifier Only 

		1		73 - Functional Implementation Objects				1		59 - Functional Implementation Objects

				  4 - Implementation Templates						   4 - Implementation Templates

		1a.		26 Objects built/tested and/or designed eliminated by JEA				1a.		40 - Objects built/tested and/or designed eliminated by JEA – 14 objects (the total objects for WWW implementation?)

		1b.		4 Templates built eliminated by JEA				1b.		4 - Templates built eliminated by JEA –

										(#1 and #1b) = 8 Templates; 4 new and 4 old (#1b) going away?



		2		25 - Integrations				2		18 - Integrations

		2a.		P6 - 4				2a.		  P6 – 3 (eliminating 1 ?)

		2b.		EBS - 13				2b.		EBS – 15 (where did the extra 2 vs 1 (OPB) integrations come from?)

		2c.		OPC - 8				2c.		OPC – 0



		3		New Reports - 22				3		New Reports - 15



		4						4



		5		Additional 858 Total People Days				5		Additional 272 Total People Days



		6		Outstanding Invoices				6		Outstanding Invoices

		7		Remaining Effort				7		Remaining Effort

		8		Work at Risk (Unbilled mid-June/July)				8		Work at Risk (Unbilled mid-June/July)









				Updated Total:						Updated Total:

				$                                                                               -   						$                                                                               -   

				$1,738,580.00



				Estimated Go Live:  Mar 2022						Estimated Go Live:  Mar 2022



























				       						       





WWW Imp HL Costs

		Implementation		JEA		Oracle		Total

		Orig Approved Budget		$   500,000.00		$   1,165,203.00		$   1,665,203.00

		CO#1 - Approved		$   215,290.00		$   189,710.00		$   405,000.00

		Request - Reduced Scope		$   550,000.00		 		$   550,000.00



		New Estimated Cost to Complete:						$   2,620,203.00











Sheet7

		Aug-21		Sep-21		Oct-21		Nov-21		Dec-21		Jan-22		Feb-22		Duration

																6.5 Months



				SIT		UAT		Training		Go Live 
Prep		Go Live		Turnnover







Risks/Concerns

Continue mobile application 
development (Safety Briefing / 
Hazard Identification apps)

NGS Scheduling

Fleet Management System

GIS Enhancements – Phase II-V

CAMS –

Risks Lack of support of Capital Budget Planning group 
required

Risks

Potential TCO Impact: 
 Increase by minimum - $35K for MSA (annually)
 Increase Human Resource (Business/Technical) -

$250K

Business 
Concerns

Post Go Live
 Skilled Resources – Availability
 Support Model – Managed Services

Technical
Concerns

Post Go Live
 Cloud Support Model Best Practices
 PIF (integrations) – Managed Services

Potential



How Do We Proceed

Continue mobile application 
development (Safety Briefing / 
Hazard Identification apps)

NGS Scheduling

Fleet Management System

GIS Enhancements – Phase II-V

CAMS -

Decision Description

Go Implement Unifier Only – Water/Wastewater (WWW)
 New Project/Scope/ODA
 Cost - $1,022,904.00
 Schedule – Jan / Feb 2022 (6.5 Months)

No Go Cancel CAMS Project
 Follow Procurement Process
 Determine Final Payment(s) - OCS
 Release Resources
 Close Project/WO

Go/No Go



ERP Steering Committee

August 2021 

Roundtable & Adjourn



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  08/26/2021          Item#  4 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4       August 26, 2021 

Type of Award Request: CONTRACT TERMINATION 
Requestor Name: Owens, Katura E. - Mgr Technology Project Mgmt 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4215 

Project Title: Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Unifier Purchase, Implementation 
and Training 

Project Number: 8005780 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: N/A 
Scope of Work:  
This purchase  was for a Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Implementation, and training 
to enable the efficient delivery of capital assets and support the Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) 
initiative. The capital asset project delivery groups currently rely on a system of spreadsheets, access 
databases, email, ad-hoc reports and a network drive to manage all aspects of project management and 
capital asset delivery at JEA.  The information and business requirements to deliver even a small 
capital project are significant and not suited to management by email or spreadsheets.  This solution 
accommodates current JEA work processes required to deliver capital projects.  
 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 068-19, CPA 184453 
Purchasing Agent: Dambrose, Nick 
Is this a Ratification?: No  
COMPANY: 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

ORACLE, INC. Cory 
Davis 

Cory.davis@oracle.com 
500 Oracle Parkway 
Redwood Shores, CA 
94065 

(425) 890 
2168 

N/A 

 

Background/Recommendations: 
Originally competitively bid and approved by Awards Committee on 09/14/2019. A copy of all previous awards 
are attached as backup.   

This is a request for termination without cause of the Capital Asset Management Software (CAMS) Unifier 
Purchase, Implementation and Training project and contract with Oracle Inc. The JEA business no longer wants to 
move forward with modified scope and stakeholders to meet the requirements. The total cost for services spent to 
date is $1,273,966.54 and $209,384.73 pending payment for a total of $1,483,351.27.  On 08/12/2021 the ERP 
Steering Committee decided to cancel the project in support of the recommendation of the project’s business 
sponsor due to a lack of bandwidth to support the effort for another 9 – 12 months and potentially between 
$672,904.00 to $1,738,580.00 in additional cost required for completion.  There were also business concerns raised 



that the products’ ability to be customized to meet the business requirements may not have provided the 
efficiencies expected. The steering committee presentation is attached as backup.  

The project kick-off in November of 2019 included an implementation scope of Oracle’s Primavera Cloud 
Products (Unifier and Portfolio). The first two months were spent attempting to develop a Proof of Concept 
(POC)/Quick Win for which it was determined there were too many dependencies related to the Costing process 
that required additional effort to design.  The POC was abandoned and the team focused on analyzing the 
requirements in support of the end-to-end processes of the Unifier/OPC scope.   

In May and June 2020 a high level configuration identifying how the requirements would be met was approved.  
The project team moved forward with the effort of developing business processes (BPs) and objects in support of 
the agreed upon configurations for the Unifier product.  These BPs and objects were developed and validated over 
six months, July 2020 – Jan 2021.  The Unifier and P6 technical integration design effort went on in parallel 
between July 2020 and February 2021.  The integration deliverables were completed/tested and approved in May 
2021.   

The Oracle Primavera Cloud design/configuration effort began in Dec. 2020 and continued through June 2021 
(minus a six week pause between late February 2021 and mid-April 2021.)  During that time, additional effort was 
spent validating and prototyping Unifier design as well reporting requirements. The Unifier and Portfolio Cloud 
Functional Designs were approved and validated via testing between June 2021 and July 2021. 

Below are the specific risks of proceeding further with the project: 

Risks Lack of support of Capital Budget Planning group required 

Risks 

Potential TCO Impact: 

 Annual increase by minimum - $35K for Master Services
Agreement (MSA)

 Increase Human Resource (Business/Technical) - $250K

Business 

Concerns 

Post Go Live 

 Skilled Resources – Availability
 Support Model – Managed Services

Technical 

Concerns 

Post Go Live 

 Cloud Support Model Best Practices
 Project Integration Framework (PIF) – Managed Services

Request approval of a contract Termination for Convenience for JEA Contract No. 184453 with Oracle Inc. 

Director: Edgar, Cindy L. - Dir Eng Systems & PMO 
VP: Datz, Stephen H. - Interim Chief Information Officer 
APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ August 26, 2021



Chairman, Awards Committee    Date 


	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 08-26-2021
	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen (Rix)
	Slide Number 1

	01d Agenda Overview Minutes Awards 08-26-2021
	01a Awards Agenda 08-26-2021
	DATE: Thursday, August 26, 2021
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01b Awards Overview 08-26-2021
	01c Awards Minutes 08-19-2021
	02a FEC ROW, LLC - Real Estate Award
	02b FEC ROW, LLC - Previous Award
	02c FEC ROW, LLC - Board Approval of Original Award
	02d FEC ROW, LLC - Invoice
	03a 1410355046 Circuit 853 Construction
	03b 1410355046 Bid Forms
	1410355046 Circuit 853 Construction
	1410355046 JEA BID BOND
	1410355046 LEVEL ONE SCHEDULE
	1410355046 LIST OF SUB CONTRACTORS
	CONSTRUCTION DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL

	03c 1410355046 Addendum 7 schedule_of_values
	Sheet1

	04a Oracle CAMS Unifier Contract Termination
	04b Oracle CAMs Previous Awards Backup
	11a Oracle CAMS Unifier Change Order  Award
	11b Oracle CAMS Unifier Change Order Award (Backup) redux

	04c Oracle CAMs ERP Steering Committee Presentation Backup
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9



	01f Signed Awards 08-26-2021 LAW
	02a FEC ROW, LLC - Real Estate Award
	03a 1410355046 Circuit 853 Construction
	04a Oracle CAMS Unifier Contract Termination




